MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2020-2-17

RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING ACTION TAKEN BY THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH REMINGTON AND VERNICK ENGINEERS, FOR THE ENGINEERING/DESIGN, BID DOCUEMNTS/SPECIFICATIONS, BIDDING/ADVERTISEMENT SUPPORT, CONTACT ADMINISTRATION AND CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION SERVICES FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO RAILROAD AVENUE (FROM US ROUTE 206 TO US ROUTE 206)

WHEREAS, Mansfield Township has received a grant from the State of New Jersey, Department of Transportation in the amount of \$231,500.00 for improvements to Railroad Avenue (from US Route 206 to US Route 206); and

WHEREAS, Remington and Vernick Engineers had submitted a proposal on January 27, 2020, in an amount not to exceed \$47,995.00 to provide the engineering services required for the engineering/design, bid documents/specifications, bidding/advertisement support, contact administration and construction observation services for improvements to Railroad Avenue (from US Route 206 to US Route 206).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, and State of New Jersey at their regular meeting held on February 19, 2020, at the Municipal Complex at 7:00 PM that:

- 1. Memorialize the action taken at the February 6, 2020 Township Committee meeting awarding a contract to Remington Vernick Engineers for the engineering/design/bid documents/specifications/bidding/advertisement support, contact administration and construction observation services for improvements to Railroad Avenue (from US Route 206 to US Route 206) for a sum not to exceed \$47,995.00.
- 2. This award is made available through the following account: 01 201 20 165 167
- 3. The Mayor and Township Clerk, as necessary, are hereby authorized to execute a contract and any related documents necessary to effectuate this award in a form substantially the same as that included in the specifications.

MOTION: OCELLO SECOND: MAGEE

ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES: OCELLO, MAGEE, CAIN, DIGIUSEPPE

NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: HIGGINS

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their regular meeting held on February 19, 2020 at the Mansfield Township Municipal Complex, at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk